

No. S25A0300

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

State of Georgia,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Superior Court Case No. 2022CV367796

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
LAW AND HISTORY**

Sean J. Kim*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

Amanda Shoemaker*
Nicolette A. Willis*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

Laura E. Powell
Georgia Bar No. 970318
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037

James M. Dowd*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Professors of Law and History*

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
I. Georgians Understood That Early-Term Abortions Were Lawful When the State Constitution Was Ratified in 1868.....	4
A. The Common Law Did Not Prohibit Pre-Quickening Abortions....	5
1. Abortions Were Discretionary Before Quickening.....	6
2. The Quickening Standard	8
3. Other Crimes at Common Law Were Inapposite.....	9
B. Georgia’s Constitutional History Demonstrates Individual Freedoms Within the State	11
C. Although Limited, Georgia Statutory Law Comported with the Common-Law Rule	13
II. Abortion Politics in 19th Century Georgia Were Inextricably Linked to Larger Movements Surrounding Race and Anti-Reconstruction.....	15
A. Abortion Emerged as a Political Flashpoint Amidst Efforts to Redeem the South from Reconstruction	15
B. Physician-Advocates for the 1876 Criminalization of Abortion Used the Veneer of Medical Authority to Cloak Prejudicial Beliefs	20
1. The 19th Century Anti-Abortion Campaign Contradicted Public Sentiment.....	21
2. The Physician-Advocates’ Writings Reveal Prejudices Against Women and Black Georgians	23
C. The 1876 Legislation Criminalizing Abortion Reflects Meaningful Penal and Philosophical Distinctions Between Pre- and Post-Quickening Terminations.....	26
III. A More Protective Privacy Regime Guided the Original Public Meaning of the 1983 Constitution	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atlanta & C. Air-Line Railway Co. v. Gravitt</i> , 93 Ga. 369 (1893)	28
<i>Barrow v. State</i> , 121 Ga. 187 (1904)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Bangs</i> , 9 Mass. 387 (1812)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. 263 (1845)	7, 9–10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 319 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Ga. 1970)	31–32
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	31–32
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 305 Ga. 179 (2019)	4, 30
<i>Morrow v. Scott</i> , 7 Ga. 535 (1849)	14
<i>Passley v. State</i> , 194 Ga. 327 (1942)	27
<i>Peoples v. Commonwealth</i> , 87 Ky. 487 (1888)	8
<i>Rex v. Phillips</i> , 3 Campb. 73, 170 Eng. Rep. 1310 (1811)	9
<i>Smith v. Gaffard</i> , 31 Ala. 45 (1857)	7–8
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 47 Ga. 549 (1873)	5, 8
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849)	7, 14

<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 121 Ga. 183 (1904)	8, 27
<i>Summerlin v. State</i> , 150 Ga. 173 (1920)	27
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 105 Ga. 846 (1899)	7, 27
<i>Ward v. Drennon</i> , 201 Ga. 605 (1946)	10
<i>Winkler v. Scudder</i> , 1 Ga. 108 (1846)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ga. Const. 1861 art. I, § 4	11
Ga. Const. 1865 art. I, § 2	11
art. II, § 5, cl. 5	16
art. V, § 1	12
Ga. Const. 1868 art. I, § 2	11
art. I, § 3	4, 11
art. II, § 2	12
art. VII, § 2	12
Ga. Const. 1877 art. VII, § 2, ¶ 3	20
art. VIII, § 1	20

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-80(a) (1982)	32
§ 26-1201 (1969)	30
§ 26-1202 (1969)	30
§ 26-1203 (1969)	30
§ 4310 (Irwin's 1873)	27–29

§ 4311 (Irwin’s 1867).....	16
§ 4330 (Irwin’s 1867).....	16
§ 4342 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4344 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4345 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4356 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4359 (Irwin’s 1873).....	28
§ 4362 (Irwin’s 1873).....	28
§ 4372 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4373 (Irwin’s 1867).....	16
§ 4476 (Irwin’s 1867).....	16
§ 4529 (Irwin’s 1873).....	28
§ 4534 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4567 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4573 (Irwin’s 1868).....	14
§ 4578 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4579 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4580 (Irwin’s 1873).....	29
§ 4588 (Irwin’s 1873).....	28
§ 4598 (Irwin’s 1873).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Acts and Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of Georgia</i> (Irwin 1876).....	26, 28–29
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (William Y. Birch & Abraham Small eds., 1803)	6
1 William O. Russell et al., <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> 672 (London, Saunders & Benning, 3d ed. 1843)	5–6
2 Thomas R.R. Cobb, <i>Cobb’s Digest</i> (Athens, Ga., Christy, Kelsea & Burke 1851).....	5, 7
3 Sir Edward Coke, <i>Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1968).....	10
4 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (William Y. Birch & Abraham Small eds., 1803)	9, 14

Alfred S. Taylor, et al., <i>A Manual of Medical Jurisprudence</i> (Phila., H.C. Lea, 6th Ed. 1866)	8
Anthony Michael Kreis, <i>Sex and Control in Redeemer Georgia</i> , 41 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ante-Natal Murder in Massachusetts</i> , S. Watchman (Athens), May 5, 1869	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14
<i>A State Constitutional Convention</i> , Union & Recorder (Milledgeville), Mar. 20, 1877	16
Brief for Am. Hist. Ass'n & Org. of Am. Historians as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) (No. 19-1392).....	13, 22, 27
Carla Spivack, <i>To "Bring Down the Flowers": The Cultural Context of Abortion Law in Early Modern England</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary J. of Women & L. 107 (2007)	9
E.M. Pendleton, <i>Reports from Georgia</i> , in 1 Southern Medical Reports 315 (E.D. Fenner ed., 1849).....	24
E.M. Pendleton, <i>The Comparative Fecundity of the Black and White Races</i> , 44 Bos. Med. & Surgical J. 365 (1851).....	24
Franklin B. Hough, <i>American Constitutions</i> (1871)	11–12
Ga. S. Journal (1852)	5, 13
Ga. S. Journal (1875)	23
Henry H. Carlton, <i>The Constitutional Convention</i> , Athens Georgian, Mar. 27, 1877	16
Horatio R. Storer, <i>Is It I? A Book for Every Man</i> (1867).....	24–25
Horatio R. Storer, <i>Why Not? A Book for Every Woman</i> (1871).....	23–24
Hugh P. Thompson, <i>Georgia's New Therapeutic Abortion Law</i> , 20 Mercer L. Rev. 314 (1969)	30–31

Jack M. Balkin, <i>Abortion and Original Meaning</i> , 24 Const. Comm. 291 (2007)	16
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy</i> (1978)	21–23, 25
Jesse Boring, <i>Foeticide</i> , 2 Atlanta Med. & Surgical J. 257 (1857).....	25
John M. Cooper & William T. Thompson, <i>Georgia Legislature, Daily News</i> (Savannah), Jan. 5, 1852.....	13
Julia Epstein, <i>The Pregnant Imagination, Fetal Rights, and Women’s Bodies: A Historical Inquiry</i> , 7 Yale J.L. & Human. 139 (1995)	6
L.S. Joynes, <i>On Some of the Legal Relations of the Foetus in Utero</i> , 7 Va. Med. J. 179 (1856).....	6
Mary Ziegler, <i>Abortion and the Law in America: Roe v. Wade to the Present</i> (2022).....	20–21
Montrose A. Pallen, <i>Foeticide, or Criminal Abortion</i> , 3 Med. Archives 193 (1869)	22
Ruth Roemer, <i>Abortion Law Reform and Repeal: Legislative and Judicial Developments</i> , 61 Am. J. Pub. Health 500 (1971).....	31
<i>The Situation</i> , Weekly Constitutionalist (Augusta), Mar. 11, 1868.....	18
<i>Total Depravity</i> , Savannah Morning News, Apr. 26, 1869.....	18
U.S. House of Representatives, <i>A Biographical Congressional Directory, 1774–1903</i> (1903).....	23
Willis D. Boyd, <i>Negro Colonization in the Reconstruction Era 1865–1870</i> , 40 Ga. Hist. Q. 360 (1956)	17
